

Nos. 18-36030, 18-36038, 18-36042, 18-36050,
18-36077, 18-36078, 19-36079, 18-36080

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CROW INDIAN TRIBE, et al.,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendants – Appellants,

and

STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Montana, Nos. 9:17-cv-00089, 9:17-cv-00117,
9:17-cv-00118, 9:17-cv-00119, 9:17-cv-00123, 9:18-cv-00016
Honorable Dana L. Christensen, Chief District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND THE
PROPERTY AND ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS – APPELLANTS/REVERSAL**

JONATHAN WOOD
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 610
Arlington, Virginia 22201-5330
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: jwood@pacificlegal.org

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation
and Property and Environment Research Center*

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest of Amici.....	1
Argument	3
I. The Endangered Species Act does not impose a heightened standard to delist a species.....	6
II. The Greater Yellowstone Ecosystem grizzly is no longer an endangered or threatened species	8
III. The Yellowstone grizzly’s delisting does not spell the end of conservation efforts	13
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements.....	17
Certificate of Service	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Pritzker</i> , 840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 11-12
<i>California Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Bean</i> , No. 15-56672 (9th Cir. decided Mar. 1, 2018)	1
<i>Crow Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 999 (D. Mont. 2018)	5, 8-12
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014)	3
<i>Humane Society v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10-11
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 340 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003)	7, 10-11
<i>Protect Our Communities Foundation v. Jewell</i> , 825 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Public Lands Access Ass’n v. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners of Madison Cty.</i> , 321 P.3d 38 (Mont. 2014)	3
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	12
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 17-16677 (9th Cir. decided Oct. 23, 2018).....	1

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20)	7

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1).....	4, 6, 12
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)	6

Other Authorities

72 Fed. Reg. 14,866 (Mar. 29, 2007)	4, 8
81 Fed. Reg. 13,174 (Mar. 11, 2016)	4
82 Fed. Reg. 57,698 (Dec. 7, 2017)	10
82 Fed. Reg. 30,502 (June 30, 2017)	4-5, 8-9, 13-14
83 Fed. Reg. 35,193 (July 25, 2018).....	6-7, 12
Fischer, Hank, <i>Who Pays for Wolves?</i> , PERC Reports vol. 19 (2001), available at https://www.perc.org/2001/12/01/who-pays-for-wolves/	2
Gordon, Robert, <i>Correcting Falsely “Recovered” and Wrongly Listed Species and Increasing Accountability and Transparency in the Endangered Species Program</i> , Heritage Found. Backgrounder (Apr. 16, 2018), available at https://www.heritage.org/sites/default/files/2018-04/BG3300_0.pdf	7
Lueck, Dean & Michael, Jeffrey A., <i>Preemptive Habitat Destruction Under the Endangered Species Act</i> , 46 J. Law & Econ. 27 (2003)	15
McLellan, B.N., et al., <i>Ursus arctos</i> , IUCN Red List of Threatened Species (2017), available at https://www.iucnredlist.org/species/41688/121229971	8
Miller, Steve J. & Deacon, Robert T., <i>Mobilizing Markets to Reduce Bycatch in Marine Fisheries</i> , PERC Policy Rep. (2017), available at https://www.perc.org/wp-content/uploads/old/pdfs/Mobilizing%20Markets%20to%20Reduce%20Bycatch%20PDF.pdf ;.....	2
Schiff, Damien M., <i>The Endangered Species Act at 40: A Tale of Radicalization, Politicization, Bureaucratization, and Senescence</i> , 37 <i>Environ. L. & Pol’y J.</i> 105 (2014)	2

Tribal Heritage and Grizzly Bear Protection Act: Hearing on H.R. 2532 Before the House Natural Resources Committee, Subcommittee on Water, Oceans, and Wildlife, 116th Cong. (2019), available at <https://naturalresources.house.gov/hearings/wow-legislative-hearing3> 1-2

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., *Grizzly Bear; 5-Year Review: Summary and Evaluation* (Aug. 2011), available at https://ecos.fws.gov/docs/five_year_review/doc3847.pdf 11

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv., *Delisted Species*, ECOS: Environmental Conservation Online System, <https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp0/reports/delisting-report> (last visited May 28, 2019) 7, 14

Wood, Jonathan, *Take It to the Limit: The Illegal Regulation Prohibiting the Take of Any Threatened Species Under the Endangered Species Act*, 33 Pace Env'tl. L. Rev. 23 (2015) 2

Wood, Jonathan, *The Road to Recovery*, PERC Policy Rep. (2018), available at <https://www.perc.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/endangered-species-road-to-recovery.pdf> 2, 5, 15
